RECEIVED 97 APR 14 PH 4: 24 GITTLE US PH 4: 24 SPECIAL PRODUCTION

-

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1997

_ • -

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 2294_

Cann, Frederick, Jenkins, Laird, Pettit, Warner and Facemyer_____)

(By Delegate S

HB2294

Petiti, warner and Facemyer____

Passed	March 26,	1997
In Effect	From	Passage

___ • -

8 GCU 326-C

RECEIVED

97 APR 14 PH 4: 24

OFFICE OF U.S. VECTOR SPOLATE A DE MARE

ENROLLED

H. B. 2294

(By Delegates Cann, Frederick, Jenkins, Laird, Pettit, Warner and Facemyer)

[Passed March 26, 1997; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of federal funds out of the treasury from the balance of federal moneys remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninetyseven, to the department of military affairs and public safety, West Virginia state police, account no. fund 8741, fiscal year 1997, organization 0612, supplementing and amending the appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-seven.

WHEREAS, The governor has established the availability of federal funds for continuing programs now available for expenditure in the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-seven, which are hereby appropriated by the terms of this supplementary appropriation bill; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-seven, to account no. fund 8741, fiscal year 1997, organization 0612, be supplemented and amended by increasing the total appropriation by one hundred fifty-three thousand dollars as follows:

<u>``</u>

1	TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.		
2	Sec. 5. Appropriations of federal funds.		
3	DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS AND		
4	PUBLIC SAFETY		
5	230—West Virginia State Police		
6	(WV Code Chapter 15)		
7	Account No.		
8	Fund 8741 FY 1997 Org 0612		
9 10	Act- Federal ivity Funds		
11	1 Unclassified—Total 096 \$153,000		
12 13 14 15	The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to supplement this account in the budget act for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-seven, by adding one hundred fifty-		

2

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. *Andy Schooneres* Chairman Senate Committee *into Fantasia*

Chairman House Committee

Originating in the House.

Takes *effect* from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

ugon to Sig lerk of the House of Delegates resident of the Senate

Speaker of the House of Delegates

ter The within $\mathcal{M} \mathcal{A}$ this the 1997. day of _ Governor ® GCU 326-C

3

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR 4/8/0 Date 35 Time